
., ., . . .

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 22',@.@@$:3f)~

COUNTY OF SANTA  CRUZ

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070

(831) 454-2160

FAX (831) 4542385

September 10, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SAN ANDREAS ROAD AT MANRESA BEACH STORM DAMAGE REPAIR
DAF KSC-SCR-004,  INDEPENDENT CONTRACT AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NO. 71653

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors recently approved an emergency storm damage repair
contract with Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction of San Jose, California, for the
installation of 260 lineal feet of storm drain across San Andreas Road at the entrance to Manresa
State Beach for a total cost of $222,500. Funding for this Emergency Relief (ER) repair project
was included in the adopted 1998/99  Road Budget, with nearly 89 percent of the cost covered by
Disaster Assistance Form (DAF) CSC-SCr-004, prepared by the California Department of
Transportation (CALTRANS) for El Nifio  storm repairs.

During our subsequent negotiations with representatives of California State Parks for
the necessary access through Manresa State Beach, we were informed that approximately twenty
additional lineal feet of replacement culvert would be required to return the culvert system to its
pre-storm discharge point. We have received a proposal from the contractor to complete this
additional pipe replacement at a cost of $20,400.00  (see attached estimate).

In addition, in return for this permitted access and in lieu of the normal permit fees,
State Parks has requested that our contractor also repair the concrete beach access ramp to the
beach. Apparently the access was also damaged by last winter’s storms and would most likely be
further impacted by our contractor’s use of this access. Our contractor’s additional cost for this
repair is estimated at $9,850.00 (a copy of the permit is attached).

49 4



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

The total combined funding request for these additional contract items is
$30,250.00.  This would bring the not-to-exceed contract amount for the San Andreas Road repair
project to $252,750.00. There is sufficient funding available in the adopted 1998/99  Road Budget
for the proposed amendment of the current Independent Contractor Agreement using a combination
of Emergency Relief funding supplied by CALTRANS (88.53 percent) and local County share
revenue (at 11.47 percent) that was set aside for the subject project in the adopted Road Budget.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached Amendment to Independent Contractor Agreement
No. 71653 with Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction by increasing the
not-to-exceed amount to $252,750.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract amendment on
behalf of the County.

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

c
County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works (Fiscal, Design, and Construction)
Victor Roth, State Parks Land Agent



. ,* C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z UklC I: 3c)s
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer (Dept.)

(Date)

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

and, 1390 NORMAN Am.B-SE4

(Agency)

(Name & Address)

2. The agreement will provide FOR THE SAN ANDREAS ROAD AT MANRESA STATE PARK STORM DmCF:

REPAIR, DAF CSC-SCR-004.

3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE TEIE WORK CAN BE DONE MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT. .--...-

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL

LJC~SG l3r
5. Anticipated cost  is% s30 r250 -O”

to JUNE 30. 1999

(F i@t; Mod & exceed)

6 .  Remarks:,CONTRACT  $252,750.00; OWmfl%] $12+,6~.~

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 621100 PO0600 (933737) (Index#)m ( S u b o b j e c t )

WBW:mg

Pro osal reviewed and a proved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
DfRECTOR OF PUkLIC WORKS to execute the same on behalf of ther

Remarks:

(Agency).

(Analyst) B Y

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  . White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County Counsel - Green  ’
Co. Admin. Officer - Conory
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

‘To Orig. Dept. if reiected.

State of Cal,ifornia 1
County of Santa Cruz

ss
)

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Offtcer  by an or

tn the minutes of said Board on

ADM - 29 (6/95)
19 - BY Deputy Clerk



AMENDMENT  TO AGREEMENT $&gJ c OQj

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 71653 dated JUNE 16, 1998, by

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING

CONSTRUCTION for THE SAN ANDREAS ROAD AT MANRESA BEACH STATE PARR

STORM DAMAGE REPAIR DAF NO. CSC-SCR-004 FOR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED

AT THE SITE, by INCREASING THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO

$252,750.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION

BY:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ADDRESS:
13 90 WORMAN AVENUE
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

TELEPHONE: 83 l-970-9900

Approved as to form:

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

49 AMNDAGRE.DOC/MNM
I



i‘  ’

1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  - RESOURCES  AGENCY
DEPARTMENT  OF PARKS  AND RECREATION

@bC (13.07
2

3

4

TEMPORARY  USE PERMIT
SAN ANDREAS  ROAD REPAIR  PROJECT

MANRESA  STATE  BEACH,  SANTA  CRUZ COUNTY

5

6 This permit is entered into this day of August, 1998,  by and between the STATE

7 OF CALIFORNIA,  acting by and through the Department  of Parks and Recreation,  hereinafter  called

8 STATE  PARKS,  and SANTA  CRUZ COUNTY  DEPARTMENT  OF PUBLIC WORKS, hereinafter

9 called PERMITTEE.

1 0

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1 s

20

21

22

23

24

25

PERMITTEE  is hereby  granted  permission  to use, subject  to the conditions  set forth  below,

commencing on September  8,1998  and ending October  15,1998,  that portion  of STATE PARKS

property  known as Manresa State Beach, described  more fully in Exhibit  “A”  attached  hereto  and

outlined in red, hereinafter referred  to as Premises,  this exhibit  by this reference is made a part hereof.

This permit is issued for the purpose  of approving  temporary  use of state park lands and

ocean fronting  sandy beach area by PERMITTEE  to undertake  work required  for the repair  of a drainage

culvert beneath  San Andreas  Road in Santa Cruz County. Specific  activities  on state park property

ir,.&&s temp~rzy 2ccc:s to ‘hc prcjcct sit: .-.:-CT  ~22  across p& 1 a:.+!-  iijid s&: &a& &$er (jfbI&a$>a

State Beach  including ingress and egress over a beach  access ramp leading from the Manresa State

Beach parking  lot to the beach.

THIS PERMIT  IS ISSUED  SUBJECT  TO THE FOLLOWING  CONDITIONS:

1. The exercise of any of the privileges  granted  by this Permit  constitutes  acceptance  of all  of

26
the conditions of this Permit.

27
I



08/28/1998  14:46 1 4 0 8 4 2 9 2 8 7 6 C A  S T  P K S  S A N T A  CRUZ,
i,:li s. c, co. PuBLI  C WORKS TEL:408 454 2385

4

5

6

7

6

9

10

11

12,

13

14:

15

16

17

18

19

20

2 2

23

2 4

25

21 completion of this project. PERhUITEE shall  be solely responsible  for repairing any and all damage to

a11 park roads, WWCJ,  and fscilities  utilized by PBWlTT’Ek that are damaged by PERMITTEE  during

the CO&C of construction related acdtily. AlI such repairs  sb@Il be tied out in a m.&mtr  satisktory

IO STATE PARKS end shall be completed in a reasonable time &ame;  but if PERMITTEE rhall fail lo

26

27

PAF”“:2’02

Yt t1(;30$
2. %r tic Premises be 1LsBd  ar~Iy for Lhe purposes sp&fied  above.

3. FE-E, in the exercise of the privileges herein granted, Wll a! all rimes, comply

4. T&s pcnnission is subject to all tiid md exi&ng cOnWeU,  ~CBSCS, lk~.W,

enoumbrtioes,  and &.ims of title which, may afiect said property; and tbo  use of thp word “gilat” herein

shall not bc uwxrued as a covenam agaian the tistence  of wy rhereof.

5, PERMITTEE  hereby waives all claims and recourse against STATE PARKS, including $e

right w coakib~tion for loss or damaw to persons or property arising l?rom,  gruwiog  out of, or In any

way COWJEW with or inciden,t  VI this  p&t except claims arising fkom the sale negligence of STATE

P.4N&  its  oflje~~~,  agents, ml cmployccs.  P-E shall indemnify, save hmdess, and dcfcpd

STAT-E  PARKS,  its oniccrs, agem, and ernployccg  a&st  kny and aI claims, demands, damages,

costs, expenses,  or liability costs arising out of or ;S any way connected with or incident to this petmit

except for liabtiry arising out of the gblb  negligcaca of STATE PARKS, its oticers, pgenrs, or

crnployees.

do SO, STATE PARK

on demand.

/



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

7. This permit shall terminate  at the end of the period as hereinabove provided except  that

STATE  PARKS reserves the right to terminate  at any time during said actual period upon  giving ten (10)

days written notice  to PERMITTEE  prior  to the actual  date of termination. Upon breach  by

PERMITTEE  of any of the conditions set forth  herein, STATE  PARKS may terminate the permit

immediately by written notice to PERMITTEE.

8. PERMITTEE  shall at all times during the term of this permit,  require  its  contractors

performing work pursuant  to this permit to maintain in full force  and effect,  a policy of public liability

and property  damage insurance  as follows:

This policy or policies  is to be in an amount  not less than $1 ,OOO,OOO  providing  coverage

for  Public  Liability

(each accident) and Property  Damage Liability,  and in a form satisfactory  to

STATE  PARKS,  and a complete  and signed copy of a Certificate  of Insurance

thereof  shall be submitted  to STATE PARKS concurrently with the execution  of

this permit.

Insurance  policies shall contain the following  special endorsement:

“The State of California,  California  State Park and Recreation  Commission,

Department of Parks and Recreation, their officers,  employees,  and agents, are

hereby declared to be additional  insureds under the terms of this policy.

“This  insurance policy will not be reduced or canceled  without fifteen  (15)  days’

prior  written notice to the Department  of Parks and Recreation.



’ .

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

“The State of California,  Department  of Parks and Recreation,  is not liable for the
~W!310

payment of any premiums  or assessments  on this policy.”

This cancellation provision shall not be construed  in derogation  of the duty of the

PERMITTBE  to furnish  insurance  during the entire  term of the permit.  In the event PERMITTEE  fails to

keep in effect  at all times insurance  coverage  as herein provided,  STATE PARKS  may, in addition to

any other remedies  it may have, terminate this permit  and all privileges  PERMITTEE  may have

hereunder.

9. PERMITTEE  shall submit  a copy of PERMIITEE’S contractor’s Certificate  of Insurance  to

STATE  PARKS for  their review. Notwithstanding the foregoing,  PERMITTEE  may self-insure  for  any

or all of the matters  set forth  above,  upon presentation  of adequate proof  of such self-insurance  to

STATE  PARKS.

10. PERMITTEE,  at no cost or expense  to the STATE shall repair,  to the satisfaction  of

STATE,  the beach access  ramp at Manresa  State Beach  as a component  of the San Andreas Road culvert

repair  project.

11. Any use of beach  sand, including as fill, is prohibited  with the exception that sand material

removed from trenches and excavations  in the sar&: beach area during said construction  may Gc us++  fLr

backfill.

12. During construction herein referred to, public  vehicular access and use of the main

Manresa  State Beach park entry road shall be shall not be impeded.  Public pedestrian  access to the

sandy beach area of Manresa  State Beach shall be remain  open  at all  times during noted  construction

project.

/

26

27

COIJRRT PAPER
ST.4TE  OF CALIFOPNI*
5TD I 13 iREV 3-95,

95 * 391

49 4



.

1

2

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16. Amendments or changes  to this permit shall be made in writing.

16

17

18

.- 19

20

21

13. During construction herein referred to, PERMITTEE  shall provide at no cost to STATE
WO3p~

PARKS adequate  signs within Manresa  State Beach  area warning the public of any dangerous  condition

and shall provide  for  sufficient  and adequate  fencing  or protection  around any excavation,  storage  and

lay-down areas. All ingress and egress over the beach access ramp leading to the sandy beach  from  the

Manresa State Beach main parking  area shall be undertaken  in conjunction with the use of an

accompanying  flagger.

14. PERMIT-TEE  shall provide STATE  PARKS with formal  notification 24 hours prior  to the

commencement of any permit related activity over and across said premises.

15. PERMITTEE  is responsible  for  obtaining  all other  legally required permits  for this project,

including but not limited to, a Coastal  Development Permit  . Conditions  contained in the STATE  PARR

Temporary  Use Permit are in addition to and do not take the place of, those  conditions or special

requirements  contained in other legally  required permits.

17 Any notice, demand, or request required  or authorized  by this Permit to be given or made to or upon

STATE shall be deemed properly  given or made if delivered by U.S. Postal  Service  to the California Department  of

Parks and Recreation, Santa Cruz District,  District  Superintendent,  603 Ocean  Street,  Ssnta G-ILL,  CA. 95060. S&l

notice  shah become effective upon  receipt. Nothing herein contained  shall preclude the giving of any such notice by

personal  service.

22

23

24

25

26

27



. .

1 18. An administrative permit fee of One Thousand  Dollars ($1,000)  from  PERMITTEE  to

2 STATE  PARKS is hereby waived.

3

4
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

5 DEPARTMENT  OF DEPARTMENT  OF PARKS AND RECREATION

6 APPROVED:

7
By:

8
David Vincent, District  Superintendent

9

10 Date:

11

12
APPROVED:

ARTMENT  OF PUBLIC WORKS

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

COURT PAPER
5TrZTE  OF CALIFORNI.4
STD. , 13 ,RE”  3-95,



I I I

PORTION OF LOTS 33,43,8  51
in the

SAN ANDREAS  RANCH0
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

1 i i I I I I I

VICINITY MAP



8-Q6--1998 4  :  18PM FROM ANDERSON PACIFIC 4089709975 P. 2

ANDERSON PACIFIC
Englneerlng  Construction,  Isc

August  6,  1998

t’ounty o f  S a n t a  Crut _ Dept.  o f  P u b l i c  W o r k s
7 1 0  occw St
S a n t a  (:ruz, Ca

,4ttcn: Mr. P h i l  S o u s a
Rc:  S&T Andreas S t o r m  D r a i n  Rep lacemen t  a t  M a n r e s s a  B e a c h

P e r  y o u r  r e q u e s t  t h i s  i s  a  q u o t e  t w o  e x t r a  w o r k  items o n  the rcfcrcnccd j o b  a s
fo l lows:

1 ,  Extend 4 8 ”  RCP cu lver t  an  add i t iona l  20  lmeal  fee t . Th i s  item inc ludes  the
i m p o r t  a n d  c o m p a c t i o n  o f  approximately  2 0 0  c u b i c  y a r d s  o f  fill t o  b r i n g  u p  the
grade whcrc  t h e  o r i g i n a l culvert  h a d  b e e n  washed  o u t . The  S ta t e  Pa rks  peop le
have crprcssed  co~erl~ a b o u t  p o t e n t i a l  d a m a g e  t o  t h e  c o n c r e t e  a c c e s s  r a m p .  I
t o l d  t h e m  w e  w i l l  s h u t t l e  t h e  d i r t  d o w n  i n  a  b o b t a i l  dump t o  east slab strcsscs
while  h a u l i n g  i n  the d i r t  b u t  I  cxcludc  the cust o f  repairing  a n y  damage  t o  the
existing slabs t h a t  may o c c u r . O u r  price f o r  t h i s  w o r k  i s  $20,400.00.

2. Demo and  rep lace  the  two  damaged  concre te  sec t ions  a t  the  bo t tom of  the
access ramp, We will demo the concrete and fill  and compact subgrade as
needed p r i o r  t o  p o u r i n g  the new cancrctc. WC cxcludc a n y  rcquircmcnts  the
S t a t e  .Parks may r e q u i r e  b e y o n d  replacing  t h e  slabs in kind. Our  p r i ce  fo r  th i s
w o r k  is $9,8SO,OO

P l e a s e  l e t  m e  k n o w  i t ’  y o u n e e d  any further in\fo r e g a r d i n g  these  eytras

Pro jec t Mallaper

49
\

p.
I 1390 Yorman Avenue

Santa Clara,  CA 950.5/1.
Fax.  400/910-9975

408/970-99fJQ

t ‘C. vo 24524 5


